

No. 11-1507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Julie B. Axelrod
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
jaxelrod@judicialwatch.org
(202) 646-5172
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. The complicated scheme adopted by HUD and the Third Circuit to determine disparate impact liability should be rejected because the statute itself contemplates nothing other than intentional discrimination.4

 A) The plain language of the FHA is unambiguous.....4

 B) Using a selective reading of legislative history and context to justify expanding the FHA beyond what is supportable by the text is inappropriate.....5

 C) Potential difficulties of distinguishing between covert discrimination and non-discriminatory refusals do not justify misinterpreting the statute.....9

II. The Court should also reject any construction imposing disparate impact liability because it would create constitutional infirmities for the FHA.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dean v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	4
<i>Desert Palace Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	10
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	12
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 449 (2005)	10-11
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7 th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	12
<i>Milner v. Dept of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2010)	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action v. Mt. Holly Gardens</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	6

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)10, 12

Trafficante v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972)6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 304 *et seq.* 3-4

42 U.S.C. § 3604 (a). 5, 11-12

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Register, 78, No. 32 3-4, 6

114 Cong. Rec. 2526 (1968)9

114 Cong. Rec. 2692 (1968)7

Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities, 2012, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.8

Ilyce Glink. U.S. Housing Remains Deeply Segregated. *Moneywatch*, June 20, 2012.8
